liabilities held for sale also include assets and liabilities which were previously measured at amortised cost which are now held at fair value less
costs to sell.

There were transfers from level 2 to the level 3 category to the value of GBP60.2 million because the underlying circumstances of the instrument
changed and as a result, the significant valuation inputs became unobservable in the market.

The group transfers between levels within the fair value hierarchy when the observability of inputs change or if the valuation methods change.

Sensitivity of fair values to reasonably possible alternative assumptions by level 3 instrument type

The fair value of financial instruments in level 3 are measured using valuation techniques that incorporate assumptions that are not evidenced
by prices from observable market data. The following table shows the sensitivity of these fair values to reasonably possible alternative
assumptions, determined at a transactional level:

Balance
sheet
 value Valuation method

Significant unobservable
input changed

Range which
unobservable

input has been
stressed

Reflected in the income statement
 (GBP’000)

	 Favourable 	 Unfavourable
	 changes	 changes

Assets
Other debt securities 20 226 394 (443)

Discounted cash flows Credit spreads (5%) – 5%* 118 (118)
Other Other (6%) – 5%* 276 (325)

Derivative financial
instruments

30 053 13 710 (6 263)

Discounted cash flows Volatilities (2%) – 2%* 2 212 (810)
Discounted cash flows Credit spreads (50bps) – 50bps 873 (817)
Black Scholes Volatilities 20%/50%* 1 684 (1 053)
Other* Various* * 7 099 (2 908)

Other (11%) – 10%* 1 842 (675)

Investment portfolio 607 651 109 116 (68 241)

Price earnings multiple EBITDA (10%) –10% or 5x
 EBITDA

1 096 (4 344)

Other* Various* * 96 210 (54 577)
Other (10%) – 10% 11 810 (9 320)

Loans and advances 39 279 2 223 (5 197)
to customers Discounted cash flows Cash flows (9%) – 3%* 1 102 (3 755)

Other 1 121 (1 442)

Other securitised 796 778 20 693 (21 300)
assets^ Other Underlying market price (5%)/5%* 19 493 (19 493)

Discounted cash flows Credit spreads – 6 months/
+ 12-month

adjustment to
CDR curve 1 200 (1 807)

Liabilities
Derivative financial
instruments

5 990 Basis risk and yield curve (10 bps) – 10bps 2 429 (609)

Liabilities arising
on securitisation
of other assets^

735 625 Modelled bond prices Credit spreads (6.5bps) – 6.5bps 1 210 (751)

Other Underlying market price (5%)/5%* 22 244 (21 679)

752 372 172 019 (124 483)

Balance
 sheet
 value Valuation method

Significant unobservable
input changed

Range which
unobservable

 input has been
stressed

Reflected in other comprehensive
income (GBP’000)

	 Favourable 	 Unfavourable
	 changes	 changes

Assets

Investment portfolio 24 785 1 333 (884)

Price earnings multiple EBITDA (10%) – 10%*
or 5x EBITDA

1 304 (855)

Other (10%)  – 10%* 29 (29)

^The sensitivity of the fair value of liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets has been considered together with other securitised assets.
*�Other – The valuation sensitivity for the private equity and embedded derivatives (profit share) portfolios has been assessed by adjusting various inputs such as expected cash

flows, discount rates, earnings multiples rather than a single input. It is deemed appropriate to reflect the outcome on a portfolio basis for the purposes of this analysis as the
sensitivity of the investments cannot be determined through the adjustment of a single input.